

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

JEREMY BEAUDETTE AND)
MAYA BEAUDETTE,)
individually and on behalf of others)
similarly situated,)
Petitioners,)
v.)
ROBERT WILKIE,)
in his capacity as)
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,)
Respondent.)

Vet. App. No. _____

**PETITION FOR CLASS RELIEF IN THE NATURE OF
A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background of Judicial Review of Veterans’ Benefits.....	3
B. The Secretary’s Unsupported Determination that Congress Intended to Insulate the Caregiver Program from Board and Judicial Review	4
C. VA’s Administration of the Caregiver Program Without VJRA Review Has Resulted in Inconsistencies and Widespread Wrongful Denial of Benefits	5
D. VA’s Wrongful Revocation of Petitioners’ Caregiver Benefits	10
III. JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	13
A. VA Cannot Show a “Clearly Expressed Congressional Intention” to Abrogate the VJRA’s Review Process for Caregiver Claims.....	13
B. Other Applicable Canons Foreclose VA’s Construction.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	18
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	13
<i>Colvin v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 171 (1991)	5, 17, 18
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	15
<i>Cook v. Snyder</i> , 28 Vet. App. 330 (2017)	19
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>E. Paralyzed Veterans Ass’n v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 257 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Freeman v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 404 (2011)	4, 16, 18
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	19
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	15, 18
<i>Isom v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 287 (1999)	18
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Derwinski</i> , 3 Vet. App. 16 (1991)	5, 17
<i>Kahana v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 428 (2011)	17
<i>Louisville & N. R. Co. v. US</i> , 282 U.S. 740 (1931).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>Monk v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 167 (2018)	12
<i>Murphy v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 78 (1990)	17
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981).....	15
<i>Strott v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 114 (1991)	20
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 146 Fed. Cl. 114 (2019).....	9, 13
<i>Trafter v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 267 (2013)	18
<i>Wages v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 233 (2015)	15
<i>Wolfe v. Wilkie</i> , 32 Vet. App. 1 (2019)	13
 Statutes and Legislation	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

38 U.S.C.	
§ 511(a)	3, 9, 13, 15
§ 1114.....	16, 20
§ 1720G(a)(2).....	4
§ 1720G(a)(2)(C)	4
§ 1720G(a)(3).....	4
§ 1720G(c)(1).....	4, 13, 15, 19
§ 7104(a)	3, 13, 14, 15
§ 7104(c)	13
§ 7252.....	3, 12
§ 7261(a)(3).....	13
§ 7292.....	3

<i>Caregivers and Veterans Omnibus Health Services Act of 2010,</i> Pub. L. No. 111-163, Tit. I, 124 Stat. 1171	4
--	---

<i>Veterans' Judicial Review Act of 1988,</i> Pub. L. No. 100-687, Tit. III, 102 Stat. 4105, 4113–22.....	1, 3
--	------

Regulatory Authorities

38 C.F.R.	
§ 3.352.....	16
§ 3.352(a)	16
§ 20.101(b).....	5
§ 20.104(b).....	5, 13
§ 71.10.....	4
§ 71.15.....	16
§ 71.20(c)	4
§ 71.20(c)(4).....	12, 17, 19
§ 71.40.....	4
76 Fed. Reg. 26148 (May 5, 2011).....	4
80 Fed. Reg. 1357 (Jan. 9, 2015).....	4
84 Fed. Reg. 138 (Jan. 18, 2019).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Secondary Sources

James D. Ridgway, <i>The Veterans' Judicial Review Act Twenty Years Later</i> , 66 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 251 (2010)	17
Veterans Benefits Manual 14.5.7 (2018).....	17
